boost in productivity, as those reforms may vary substantially across countries depending on
their particular circumstances and challenges. Other recent IDB reports, however, have addressed
how to improve productivity and boost growth from a more microeconomic perspective.13

Conclusion

As illustrated in Figure 2.4, the actual growth rate has been falling each year since 2011. The
region is likely to experience only moderate growth in the years ahead and significantly less
than in the pre-global-crisis period. Moreover, there is a risk of continuing very low growth if
the recovery in the global economy is once again delayed. As reviewed in Chapter 6 below,
expansionary fiscal policy is unlikely to provide a way out of the labyrinth for the majority of
countries; more fundamental structural reforms are required to boost growth for the years ahead.

13  See Pagés (2010) on the general issue of productivity in the region and Crespi, Fernández-Arias and Stein
(2014) on productive development policies. The 2012 Latin American and Caribbean Report considered reforms
of labor markets and infrastructure investment as two areas to boost growth.

FIGURE 2 .5  SCENARIOS FOR POTENTIAL GROWTH FOR LATIN
AMERICA AND THE CARIBBEAN, 2011–2020

Gr
ow

th
 o

f G
DP

 p
er

 ca
pi

ta
 (%

)

Change in productivity Change in employment share
Change in capital intensity Growth of GDP per capita

–1.0%

–0.5%

0.0%

0.5%

1.0%

1.5%

2.0%

2.5%

3.0%

3.5%

4.0%

Scenario 12001–2010 Scenario 2
2011–2020

Source: IDB staff estimates based on Penn World tables 8 .0 and IMF (2014b, 2015) .
Note: Productivity is measured as Total Factor Productivity . The employment share is the ratio
of employment to population . The capital intensity is the ratio of capital stock to GDP .

9

CHAPTER 3

Commodity Prices

As commodity prices rose during the period of the Great Moderation in OECD countries and
during the years of China’s Great Expansion (2003–08), primary products became increas-
ingly important for Latin America and the Caribbean in terms of exports, fiscal revenues

and employment. Indeed, even as the global economic crisis hit, commodity prices were close
to record levels and in particular there was considerable concern about a “food crisis” and the